



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CorePower Yoga, LLC, CorePower )  
Yoga Franchising LLC, )  
 ) No. 109, 2022  
Defendants Below/Appellants, )  
 ) Case Below: Court of Chancery  
v. ) of the State of Delaware,  
 ) C.A. No. 2020-0249-JRS  
Level 4 Yoga, LLC, )  
 )  
Plaintiff Below/Appellee. )

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Michael Dockterman  
John J. Byron  
Cara Lawson  
Betsy Zyrkowski  
Steptoe & Johnson LLP  
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4700  
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)  
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below/Appellee Level  
4 Yoga, LLC*

Dated: June 13, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    The Franchise Relationship Between the Parties.....	4
B.    The Franchise Agreements Governing the Parties’ Relationship .....	4
C.    CorePower’s Call Option and the Call Option Agreement .....	6
D.    CorePower’s Exercise of the Call Option.....	7
E.    The APA .....	9
F.    Events Following Execution of the APA.....	12
G.    The COVID-19 Pandemic and CorePower’s Response .....	12
H.    CorePower’s “Business Decision” Not To Proceed with the Transaction.....	15
I.    Level 4’s Post-April 1 Stewardship of the Assets Pending Specific Performance .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPROPRIATELY CONCLUDED THAT LEVEL 4 IS ENTITLED TO SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE .....	22
A.    Question Presented.....	22
B.    Scope of Review .....	22
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	22

1.	The Court of Chancery Applied the Proper Standard .....	23
2.	The Court of Chancery Appropriately Ordered Specific Performance.....	27
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE APA’S BRING-DOWN PROVISION.....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review .....	30
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	30
1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Found that the Bring-Down Provision Did Not Create a Contractual Termination Right.....	30
2.	The Court of Chancery Agreed that the APA Preserved Common Law Rights.....	32
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT LEVEL 4 WAS NOT IN MATERIAL BREACH OF ITS ORDINARY COURSE REPRESENTATIONS .....	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review .....	33
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	33
1.	The Court of Chancery Applied the Appropriate Legal Framework.....	34
a.	The Court of Chancery Properly Considered CorePower’s Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic .....	34
b.	The Court of Chancery Properly Limited Its Analysis to Pre-April 1 .....	36

c.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Improperly Impute an Efforts Qualifier .....	37
d.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Improperly Qualify the Representations .....	37
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined that Level 4 Did Not Materially Breach the Representations.....	38
a.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined That Level 4 Was Not in Breach in March 2020 .....	38
(1)	Layoffs .....	38
(2)	Studio Closures .....	39
(3)	Curtailed Operations .....	39
(4)	MAE.....	40
b.	CorePower Makes No Attempt To Demonstrate Any Breach Was Material .....	41
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPROPRIATELY DISMISSED COREPOWER’S SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE COUNTERCLAIM .....	42
A.	Question Presented.....	42
B.	Scope of Review .....	42
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	42
V.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY AWARDED STEWARDSHIP DAMAGES .....	46
A.	Question Presented.....	46
B.	Scope of Review .....	46
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	46

CONCLUSION.....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AB Stable VII LLC v. Maps Hotels &amp; Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 268 A.3d 198 (Del. 2021) .....	34
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. MAPS Hotels &amp; Resorts One LLC</i> , 268 A.3d 198 (Del. 2021) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Alexander v. Petrey</i> , 2005 WL 1413303 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2005).....	25
<i>AM Gen. Hldgs. LLC v. Renco Grp., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3484069 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2020).....	43, 44
<i>Ascension Ins. Hldgs., LLC v. Underwood</i> , 2015 WL 356002 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015).....	43
<i>Bardy Diagnostics, Inc. v. Hill-Rom, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2886188 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2021) .....	38
<i>Biolife Sols., Inc. v. Endocare, Inc.</i> , 838 A.2d 268 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	38
<i>Carteret Bancorp, Inc. v. Home Group, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 3010 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 1988).....	26
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694 (Del. 1968) .....	22
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V v. Westinghouse Electric Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	30
<i>DeMarie v. Neff</i> , 2005 WL 89403 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2005).....	41
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 2014 WL 4952360 (Del. Oct. 1, 2014).....	37

<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....	42
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P’rs I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	43
<i>Gotham P’rs, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty P’rs, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) .....	46
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011) .....	42
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 248 A.3d 92 (Del. 2021) .....	47
<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000) .....	46
<i>Kroll v. City of Wilm.</i> , 2022 WL 1075399 (Del. Apr. 11, 2022) .....	31
<i>Morgan v. Wells</i> , 80 A.2d 504 (1951) .....	25
<i>In re Nat’l City Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 998 A.2d 851 (Del. 2010) (TABLE) .....	44
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	45
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Peden v. Gray</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005) (TABLE) .....	22, 25, 27
<i>Preferred Inv. Servs., Inc. v. T&amp;H Bail Bonds, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3934992 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 108 A.3d 1225 (Del. 2015) (TABLE).....	27
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017) .....	44

<i>Sonitrol Hldg. Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992) .....	30
<i>Stephenson v. Commonwealth &amp; S. Corp.</i> , 19 Del. Ch. 447 (1933) .....	47
<i>SV Inc. P’rs, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 37 A.3d 205 (Del. 2011) .....	33, 42
<i>Twin Willows, LLC v. Prtizkur, Tr. for Gibbs</i> , 2021 WL 3172828 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2021) .....	25, 26
<i>West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009) .....	26
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001) .....	31
<i>Winward v. David R. Wilkinson Assoc.</i> , 586 A.2d 1203 (Del. 1990) (TABLE) .....	27
